Adhering to our SOP, sales proceeds from each of our outlets are banked-in daily and
monitored by our assistant branch managers, branch managers and our corporate
headquarters. We rely on our daily sales proceeds to enable us to make timely payments
to our creditors where the normal credit period given to our Group generally range from
7 to 90 days.

The overarching goal of our capital management is to ensure sustainability of
shareholders’ equity, thereby fortifying our capacity to support and expand our business
to maximise shareholders’ value.

218

Registration No.: 202301017784 (1511706-T)  Registration No. 202301017784 (1511706-T)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

210

12.3 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below presents our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June 2024 and on
the assumption that our IPO, our Listing and the use of proceeds from our Public Issue
as set out in Section 4 of this Prospectus had occurred on the 30 June 2024. The pro
forma financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at the 30 June 2024 and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

As at 30 June 2024

(Unaudited) Adjustments(1)
After our IPO, Listing
and use of proceeds

 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Indebtedness

Current

Term loans (secured and
guaranteed)

4,740 (103) 4,637

Lease liabilities 163,225 - 163,225

Non-current

Term loans (secured and
guaranteed)

44,897 (44,897) --

Lease liabilities 673,279 - 673,279

Total indebtedness 886,141 (45,000) 841,141

Total equity /

capitalisation
700,262 642,472 (1)1,342,734

Total capitalisation and

indebtedness
1,586,403 597,472 2,183,875

Note:

(1) Calculated after taking into account, amongst others, the gross proceeds raised from our

Public Issue based on the Retail Price, the remaining estimated listing expenses of
approximately RM17.5 million as at 30 June 2024.

219

Registration No.: 202301017784 (1511706-T)  Registration No. 202301017784 (1511706-T)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

211

12.4 DIVIDEND POLICY

No inference should be made from any of the foregoing statements as to our actual future
profitability or our ability to pay dividends in the future.

The actual dividend that our Board may recommend or declare in any particular financial
year or period will be subject to the factors outlined below as well as any other factors
deemed relevant by our Board. In considering the level of dividend payments, if any, upon
recommendation by our Board, we intend to consider various factors including:

(i) the level of our cash, gearing, debt profile, return on equity and retained earnings;